



\$~16 to 18, 19 to 21 and 27 to 32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8497/2022

M/S NEWSLAUNDRY MEDIA PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Ms. Bani Dikshit, Mr. Nipun
Katyal and Mr. Uddhav
Khanna, Advocates.

versus

DIRECTOR GENERAL, INCOME TAX
(INVESTIGATIONS) AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl.
Counsel with Mr. Shlok
Chandra, Sr. St. Counsel, Ms.
Nancy Jain, JSC, Ms. Madhavi
Swaroop, JSC and Mr. Madhav,
Adv.

17

+ W.P.(C) 11187/2022

M/S NEWSLAUNDRY MEDIA PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Ms. Bani Dikshit, Mr. Nipun
Katyal and Mr. Uddhav
Khanna, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl.
Counsel with Mr. Shlok
Chandra, Sr. St. Counsel and
Mr. Siddharth Sinha, JSC.

18

+ W.P.(C) 7205/2023 & CM APPL. 28014/2023 (Stay)



M/S NEWSLAUNDRY MEDIA PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Ms. Bani Dikshit, Mr. Nipun
Katyal and Mr. Uddhav
Khanna, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl.
Counsel with Mr. Shlok
Chandra, Sr. St. Counsel, Ms.
Nancy Jain, JSC, Ms. Madhavi
Swaroop, JSC and Mr. Madhav,
Adv.

19

+ W.P.(C) 8588/2022 & CM APPL. 25864/2022, CM APPL.
53461/2024

PPK NEWSCLICK STUDIO PVT. LTD. & ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Parag Tripathi, Sr.
Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl.
Counsel with Mr. Shlok
Chandra, Sr. St. Counsel, Ms.
Nancy Jain, JSC, Ms. Madhavi
Swaroop, JSC and Mr. Madhav,
Adv. for Income Tax Deptt.

20

+ W.P.(C) 9626/2022 & CM APPL. 53567/2024

PPK NEWSCLICK STUDIO PVT LTD & ANR.Petitioner

Through:



versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH MINISTRY OF LAW AND
JUSTICE LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl.
Counsel with Mr. Shlok
Chandra, Sr. St. Counsel, Ms.
Nancy Jain, JSC, Ms. Madhavi
Swaroop, JSC and Mr. Madhav,
Adv. for Income Tax Deptt.

21

+

W.P.(C) 9660/2022 & CM APPL. 53430/2024

PPK NEWSCLICK STUDIO PVT.LTD. & ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl.
Counsel with Mr. Shlok
Chandra, Sr. St. Counsel, Ms.
Nancy Jain, JSC, Ms. Madhavi
Swaroop, JSC and Mr. Madhav,
Adv. for Income Tax Deptt.

27

+

W.P.(C) 1023/2024 & CM APPL. 4241/2024 (Interim Stay)

DEEKSHA HOLDING LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Ananya Kapoor, Advocate.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX,
CENTRAL CIRCLE 17, DELHI & ANR.Respondents



Through: Mr. Indruj Rai, Sr. St. Counsel
with Mr. Sanjeev Menon, JSC
and Mr. Rahul Singh, JSC.
Mr. Vivek Sharma, SPC for R-
2.

28

+

W.P.(C) 2298/2024 & CM APPL. 9530/2024 (Interim Stay) and
CM APPL. 12075/2024 (Amendment Writ Petition) and CM
APPL. 12076/2024 (Early Disposal Of CM 9530/2024)

CSA INFRADEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Pallavi Gupta and Ms.
Sunidhi Sharma, Advocates.

versus

INCOME TAX OFFICER WARD 6(1) DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar and Ms.
Easha, Advocate.

29

+

W.P.(C) 8372/2024 & CM APPL. 34487/2024 (Stay)

WISMORE EQUITY PVT LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kapil Goel, Advocate.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSONER OF INCOME TAX

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Zehra Khan, Junior
Standing Counsel Mr.
Vikramaditya Singh, Junior
Standing Counsel Mr. Vas Dev
Verma, Adv. Ms. Anauntta
Shankar, Adv. Mr. Ojaswa



Pathak, Adv. Mr. Kanishk Aggrawal, Adv. Mr. Udbhav Gady, Adv. Mr. Sri Aditya Kumar, Adv. Mr. Ishan Puri, Adv. Mr. Ruchir Joshi, Adv. for Mr. Debesh Panda, Senior Standing Counsel

30

+

W.P.(C) 8375/2024 & CM APPL. 34494/2024 (Stay

WISMORE EQUITY PVT LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kapil Goel, Advocate.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSONER OF INCOME TAX
CENTRAL CIRCLE 13 NEW DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Zehra Khan, Junior Standing Counsel Mr. Vikramaditya Singh, Junior Standing Counsel Mr. Vas Dev Verma, Adv. Ms. Anauntta Shankar, Adv. Mr. Ojaswa Pathak, Adv. Mr. Kanishk Aggrawal, Adv. Mr. Udbhav Gady, Adv. Mr. Sri Aditya Kumar, Adv. Mr. Ishan Puri, Adv. Mr. Ruchir Joshi, Adv. for Mr. Debesh Panda, Senior Standing Counsel

31

+

W.P.(C) 8545/2024 & CM APPL. 35031/2024 (Stay)

WISMORE EQUITY PVT LTDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kapil Goel, Advocate.



versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSONER OF INCOME TAX
CENTRAL CIRCLE 13 NEW DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Zehra Khan, Junior
Standing Counsel Mr.
Vikramaditya Singh, Junior
Standing Counsel Mr. Vas Dev
Verma, Adv. Ms. Anauntta
Shankar, Adv. Mr. Ojaswa
Pathak, Adv. Mr. Kanishk
Aggrawal, Adv. Mr. Udbhav
Gady, Adv. Mr. Sri Aditya
Kumar, Adv. Mr. Ishan Puri,
Adv. Mr. Ruchir Joshi, Adv. for
Mr. Debesh Panda, Senior
Standing Counsel

32

+ W.P.(C) 8547/2024 & CM APPL. 35034/2024 (Stay)

WISMORE EQUITY PVT LTD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kapil Goel, Advocate.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSONER OF INCOME TAX,
CENTRAL CIRCLE 13 NEW DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Zehra Khan, Junior
Standing Counsel Mr.
Vikramaditya Singh, Junior
Standing Counsel Mr. Vas Dev
Verma, Adv. Ms. Anauntta
Shankar, Adv. Mr. Ojaswa
Pathak, Adv. Mr. Kanishk
Aggrawal, Adv. Mr. Udbhav
Gady, Adv. Mr. Sri Aditya
Kumar, Adv. Mr. Ishan Puri,
Adv. Mr. Ruchir Joshi, Adv. for



Mr. Debesh Panda, Senior
Standing Counsel

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

12.09.2024

1. Although pleadings are complete in some of the writ petitions, a request is made by the respondents for being accorded a week's further time to file their replies wherever a counter has not been placed on the record. The prayer as made is granted. The petitioner shall have two weeks therefrom to file a rejoinder affidavit, if so chosen and advised.
2. Let this batch be called again for consideration on 25.10.2024.
3. Since WP(C) 8588/2022, 9626/2022 and 9660/2022 raise identical challenges, they shall stand tagged with WP(C) 8497/2022.
4. Learned counsel for parties are granted liberty to place their Brief Synopsis of Submissions on record at least 48 hours prior to the date fixed. Those submissions shall refer to the pdf page numbers of the digital record of the Court wherever so required.

CM APPL. No.53461/2024 in WP(C) 8588/2022

CM APPL. 53567/2024 in WP(C) 9626/2022

CM APPL. 53430/2024 in WP(C) 9660/2022.

Notice.

Let these applications be called again on 25.10.2024.

CM APPL.53487/2024 (126 Days Delay in filing Rejoinder) in W.P.(C) 8588/2022

CM APPL. 53509/2024 (127 Days Delay in filing Rejoinder) in W.P.(C) 9626/2022

CM APPL.53575/2024 (127 Days Delay in filing Rejoinder) in



W.P.(C) in 9660/2022

Bearing in mind the disclosures made, the delay of 126 days [WP(C) 8588/2022], 127 days [WP(C) 9626/2022] and WP(C) 9660/2022] in filing the rejoinder affidavit is condoned.

The applications shall stand disposed of.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

SEPTEMBER 12, 2024/ib