



\$~9 to 14, 16 to 21 and 24 to 60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

- + W.P.(C) 8497/2022
- + W.P.(C) 11187/2022
- + W.P.(C) 7205/2023 & CM APPL. 28014/2023
- + W.P.(C) 8588/2022 & CM APPL. 25864/2022
- + W.P.(C) 9626/2022
- + W.P.(C) 9660/2022
- + W.P.(C) 13961/2024 & CM APPL. 58429/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14001/2024 & CM APPL. 58551/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14020/2024 & CM APPL. 58696/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14127/2024 & CM APPL. 59196/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14408/2024 & CM APPL. 60400/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14409/2024 & CM APPL. 60402/2024
- + W.P.(C) 1023/2024, CM APPL. 4241/2024 & CM APPL. 69137/2024
- + W.P.(C) 2298/2024, CM APPL. 9530/2024, CM APPLs. 12075-76/2024, CM APPL. 63383/2024 & CM APPL. 69351/2024
- + W.P.(C) 8372/2024 & CM APPL. 34487/2024
- + W.P.(C) 8375/2024 & CM APPL. 34494/2024
- + W.P.(C) 8545/2024 & CM APPL. 35031/2024
- + W.P.(C) 8547/2024 & CM APPL. 35034/2024
- + W.P.(C) 3830/2024, CM APPL. 15714/2024, CM APPL. 18537/2024 & CM APPL. 45164/2024
- + W.P.(C) 11823/2024 & CM APPL. 49187/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14131/2024 & CM APPL. 59203/2024
- + W.P.(C) 1511/2025 & CM APPLs. 7514-15/2025
- + W.P.(C) 1513/2025 & CM APPLs. 7517-18/2025
- + W.P.(C) 1515/2025 & CM APPLs. 7522-23/2025
- + W.P.(C) 1516/2025 & CM APPLs. 7524-25/2025
- + W.P.(C) 1519/2025 & CM APPLs. 7527-28/2025
- + W.P.(C) 2166/2025 & CM APPLs. 10261-62/2025
- + W.P.(C) 2169/2025 & CM APPLs. 10267-68/2025
- + W.P.(C) 2170/2025 & CM APPLs. 10269-70/2025
- + W.P.(C) 2171/2025 & CM APPLs. 10271-72/2025
- + W.P.(C) 2272/2025, CM APPLs. 10726-27/2025 & CM APPL. 22002/2025
- + W.P.(C) 2626/2025 & CM APPLs. 12487-88/2025
- + W.P.(C) 2629/2025 & CM APPLs. 12492-93/2025



- + W.P.(C) 2632/2025 & CM APPLs. 12497-98/2025
- + W.P.(C) 3186/2025 & CM APPL. 14911/2025
- + W.P.(C) 3187/2025 & CM APPL. 14913/2025
- + W.P.(C) 3188/2025 & CM APPL. 14915/2025
- + W.P.(C) 3189/2025 & CM APPL. 14917/2025
- + W.P.(C) 3190/2025 & CM APPL. 14919/2025
- + W.P.(C) 9958/2024 & CM APPL. 40820/2024
- + W.P.(C) 13563/2024 & CM APPLs. 56702-03/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14293/2024 & CM APPL. 59812/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14522/2024 & CM APPL. 60900/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14523/2024 & CM APPL. 60903/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14973/2024 & CM APPL. 62794/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14974/2024 & CM APPL. 62796/2024
- + W.P.(C) 15003/2024 & CM APPL. 62870/2024
- + W.P.(C) 15005/2024 & CM APPL. 62875/2024
- + W.P.(C) 15006/2024 & CM APPL. 62879/2024

Present: Ms. Bani Dikshit, Mr. Uddhav Khanna, Advocates for Petitioner in Item No. 9 to 11.
Mr. Rohit Sharma, Mr. Nikhil Purohit and Mr. Jatin Lalwani, Advocates for Petitioner in Item No. 12 & 14.
Mr. Rohit Sharma, Mr. Atul Agarwal, Mr. Mayank Sethi and Ms. Sushalini Sethi, Advocates for Petitioners in Item No. 13.
Ms. Pallavi Gupta, Advocate for Petitioner in Item No. 16 to 21, 25 & 53.
Mr. Salil Kapoor, Mr. Sumit Lalchandani, Ms. Ananya Kapoor and Mr. Utkarsa Gupta, Advocates for Petitioner in Item No. 26.
Dr. Kapil Goel and Mr. Sandeep Goel, Advocates for Petitioner in Item No. 26 to 29 & 31 and 51 to 60.
Dr. Rakesh Gupta, Mr. Somil Agarwal and Mr. Dushyant Agarwal, Advocates for Petitioner in Item No. 32.
Mr. Gautam Jain, Mr. Shaantanu Jain and Mr. Manish Yadav, Advocates for Petitioner in Item No. 33 to 41 and 46 to 50.
Mr. Prakash Kumar, Advocate for Petitioner in Item No. 42.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, SPC with Mr. Shlok Chandra, SSC; Ms. Madhavi Shukla, JSC; Ms. Naincy Jain, JSC; Mr. Ujjwal Jain



and Mr. Kunal Kochar, Mr. Dhananjay, Advocates for Respondent in Item No. 9 to 14 & 30, 38 to 45.

Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal and Mr. Sumit Goswami, Advocates for Respondent no. 1 in Item No. 10.

Mr. Siddhartha Sinha, SSC for Revenue in Item No. 10, 13 & 14.

Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC and Mr. Aryan Dhaka, Advocate for Respondents in Item No. 13 & 14.

Mr. Sunil Agarwal, SSC with Mr. Shivansh B. Pandya, JSC; Mr. Viplav Acharya, JSC; Ms. Priya Sarkar, JSC and Mr. Utkarsh Tiwari, Advocate for IT Department in Item No. 17, 18, 21, 31, 32 & 53.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Ms. Monica Benjamin, JSC and Ms. Easha, JSC for Respondent in Item No. 19, 20, 25 & 52.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, SPC with Ms. Prerna Singh, Advocate for UoI/R-2 in Item No. 24.

Mr. Indruj Singh Rai, SSC with Mr. Sanjeev Menon, Mr. Rahul Singh and Mr. Gaurav Kumar, JSCs for Revenue in Item No. 24 & 51.

Mr. Debesh Panda, SSC with Ms. Zehra Khan, JSC; Mr. Vikramaditya Singh, JSC; Ms. Anauntta Shankar and Ms. Delphina Singhlai, Advocates for Respondents in Item No. 26 to 29.

Ms. Sangita Malhotra, Advocate SPC with Ms. Urvashi Rajput, Advocate for UoI/R-2 in Item No. 31.

Mr. Abhishek Maratha, SSC; Mr. Apoorv Agarwal, JSC; Mr. Parth Samwal, JSC with Ms. Nupur Sharma, Mr. Gaurav Singh, Mr. Bhanukaran Singh Jodha, Ms. Muskaan Goel and Mr. Himanshu Gaur, Advocates for Revenue in Item No. 33 to 37.

Mr. Awadesh Kr. Singh, Advocate for UoI/R-2 in Item No. 33 to 37 & 44.

Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG with Ms. Aparna, Mr. Abhigyan and Ms. Amruta Padhi, Advocates for UoI in Item No. 43.

Mr. Puneet Rai, SSC with Mr. Ashvini Kr., Mr. Rishabh Nangia, Mr. Gibran, JSCs for IT Department in Item No. 46 to 50.

Mr. Gaurav Gupta, SSC with Mr. Shivendra Singh, JSC and Mr. Yojit Pareek, JSC for Revenue in Item No. 56 & 57.



Mr. Vipul Agrawal, SSC with Ms. Sakashi Shairwal, JSC; Mr. Akshat Singh, JSC and Mr. Gaoraang Ranjan, Advocate for Respondent in Item No. 54 to 60.

Mr. Puneet Yadav, SPC for UoI in Item No. 60.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

28.05.2025

%

1. It is not feasible to hear the present batch of matters today.
2. List on 06.08.2025.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

TEJAS KARIA, J

MAY 28, 2025/sms

Click here to check corrigendum, if any